

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON L. WHEELER,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC06-2323

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	34
REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE BECAME SUCH A FEATURE THAT IT DENIED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND A RELIABLE JURY RECOMMENDATION.	
<u>POINT II</u>	44
THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER AND INFLAMMATORY REMARKS TAINTED THE JURY TRIAL AND RENDERED THE ENTIRE PROCEEDING FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.	
<u>POINT III</u>	50
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON HEAT OF PASSION, THEREBY DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT IV</u> PLACING A HIGHER BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON THE DEFENSE TO PROVE THAT LIFE IMPRISONMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED THAN IS PLACED ON THE STATE TO PERSUADE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SHOULD BE IMPOSED VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND DENIES DUE PROCESS.	54
<u>POINT V</u> FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .	61
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<i>Alamendarez-Torres v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 224 (1988)	62-66
<i>Alford v. State</i> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla.1975)	58
<i>Alston v. State</i> 723 So.2d 148 (Fla.1998)	37
<i>Alvord v. State</i> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla.1975)	55
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	61-64
<i>Arango v. State</i> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	54, 55
<i>Benedith v. State</i> 717 So.2d 472 (Fla.1998)	37
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	44
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985)	36, 45, 48
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> 680 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	38

<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	61
<i>Bozeman v. State</i> 714 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	50
<i>Branch v. State</i> 685 So.2d 1250 (Fla.1996)	38
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> 762 F.2d 1383 (11 th Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	48
<i>Brown v. State</i> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	9
<i>Burns v. State</i> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>Burns v. State</i> 699 So.2d 646 (Fla.1997)	37
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	49
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla.1997)	37
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla.1996)	37
<i>Cox v. State</i> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	65, 66

<i>Damren v. State</i> 696 So.2d 709 (Fla.1997)	37
<i>Davis v. State</i> 276 So.2d 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	39
<i>Davis v. State</i> 703 So.2d 1055 (Fla.1997)	37, 58
<i>Diaz v. State</i> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Eberhardt v. State</i> 550 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	49
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla.1997)	58
<i>Farina v. State</i> 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	38
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Finney v. State</i> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	40
<i>Floyd v. State</i> 913 So.2d 564 (Fla. 2005)	62
<i>Forehand v. State</i> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (1936)	51, 52
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	59

<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	45, 49
<i>Hall v. Wainwright</i> 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Hauser v. State</i> 701 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	61, 64
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	40
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	59, 60
<i>Jones v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla.1990)	35
<i>Kearse v. State</i> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	8
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	61
<i>Lesko v. Lehman</i> 925 F.2d 1527 (3 rd Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Lewis v. State</i> 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	9
<i>Marshall v. Crosby</i> 911 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	62

<i>Messer v. Florida</i> 834 F.2d 890 (11 th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Monge v. California</i> 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	60
<i>Moore v. State</i> 701 So.2d 545 (Fla.1997)	37
<i>Mora v. State</i> 814 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2002)	50, 53
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	59, 60
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	65, 66
<i>Palmore v. State</i> 838 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	52, 53
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	35, 40, 47
<i>Pozo v. State</i> 682 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	50
<i>Quaggin. v. State</i> 752 So.2d 19 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	49
<i>Reaves v. State</i> 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	9
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	9

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 33, 61, 66
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 545 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989)	9
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	9
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	38
<i>Sempier v. State</i> 907 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	49
<i>Sexton v. State</i> 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	40, 42
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	8
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	57
<i>State v. Johnston</i> 743 So.2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	39
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> 647 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	38
<i>State v. Weller</i> 590 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1991)	50

<i>Street v. State</i> 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	8
<i>Tien Wang v. State</i> 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	51
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> 762 F.2d 1449 (11 th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Urbini v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998)	35, 49
<i>Valle v. State</i> 474 So.2d 796 (Fla.1985)	58
<i>Vierick v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 236 (1943)	44
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	64
<i>Willacy v. State</i> 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Williams v. State</i> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.1959)	39
<i>Williams v. State</i> 588 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	50, 52, 53
<i>Windom v. State</i> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla.1995)	38, 41, 42, 47
<i>Zack v. State</i> 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla.2005)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	36, 54, 58, 60
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	54, 58, 60
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	60
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	36, 54, 60
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	36, 54, 60
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	36, 54, 60
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	36, 54, 60
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	36, 54, 60
Article VIII, United States Constitution	36, 54
Article XIV, United States Constitution	36, 54, 58, 60
Section 782.03, Florida Statutes	52
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	38
Section 921.141 (6) (b), Florida Statutes	9
Section 921.141 (6) (f), Florida Statutes	9
Section 921.141 (7), Florida Statutes	35, 41
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	54, 55, 60
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Crim.), 7.11. Penalty Proceedings, Capital Cases	56
